Hazel Park Junior High
School

February 24-28, 2020

Tammy Scholz, Principal Jeremy Gold, Assistant Principal

This week at HPJH:

02/24/20 Today is an "A" day
e Anyone interested in joining our Cooking Matters Club beginning March
16th-April 17th must enter using this link:

https://forms.gle/VoYppWXTxvGKHyYké All details are located in the link.

e NBA 2K20 tournament. Permission slips had to be turned in before break.
See Mr. Welsh in room 102 for details about playing times.

02/25/20 Today is a "B" day

e Tasty Tuesday. Be on time for 1st hour and get a raffle tickets. Winners
will receive a treat at lunch. Teachers will receive tickets from Ms. Soper.

e 7th and 8th grade girls volleyball away against Ferndale Middle School
beginning at 4:30 p.m.

e Worestling meet away at Power Middle School beginning at 4:30 p.m.

02/26/20 Today is an "A" day
e Trading Post foday before and after school. Bring your tickets with your

first and last name and/or money in room 121 at lunch fo pre order or money
only after school.

02/27/20 Today is a "B" day

e Bagel Sale today $1.00 each 50 cents for cream cheese

e Robotics Club meeting 3:15-4:45 p.m. in room 115

e 7th and 8th grade girls volleyball away against Oak Park Middle School
beginning at 4:30 p.m.



https://forms.gle/VoYppWXTxvGKHyYk6

e Wrestling meet home against Royal Oak Middle School. Spectators can
enter beginning at 4:15 p.m. Students must have ID and $1.00.

02/28/20 Today is an "A" day
e Jr. High Bible Club 7:15-7:45 a.m. in room 121. Everyone is welcome.

e Family dinner and Reading Night RSVP due today. Every family that RSVP's
and attends will receive a free gift.

PBIS Focus Behavior: RESPONSIBLE

Walk as you talk rather than congregating in the hallway. Be on
your way to the next class by the time the warning bell rings so that you are
seated and ready to learn when the tardy bell rings.

Pledge and Quote of the Day:

02/24 James Baldwin "A true hero is not measured by the size of his strength, but
by the strength of his heart." -Zeus, Hercules (1st hour: McGuire)

02/25 Ms. Ruden "Everybody is a genius. But if you judge a fish by its ability to
climb a tree, it will live its whole life believing that it is stupid.” -Albert Einstein
(1st hour: room 107 )

02/26 Madisyn Meade Why is the math book so sad? Answer: because it had too
many problems! (1st hour: Barone)

02/27 Monai Johnson "Life have no limitations except the ones you make." (1st
hour: Johnston)

02/28 Alyssa Dean "Fear is just another reason to try harder.” Shruti Kamari (1st
hour: Dimas)

To submit a school appropriate joke or quote of the day click here: Click here to
submit a quote or joke of the day WE NEED QUOTES OR JOKES

Patriots with birthdays this week: o
02/25 Aiden Dean *“ui*;."qm.'

02/26 Ms. Ruden -
02/27 Alyssa Freeman, Juan Rodriguez and Chloe Walker

02/28 A'kahri Jemison and Mackenzie Stewart

02/29

03/01 Shawn Canty, Deshawn Hough and Sheyenne Ramsey


https://forms.gle/7bYDANr8QtrnnPv27
https://forms.gle/7bYDANr8QtrnnPv27

The thought or quote for the week:
“Each person must live their life as a model for others.”
Rosa Parks

What's coming up:

03/02 Last day to enter chance to be a part of the Cooking Matters Club
https://forms.gle/VoYppWXTxvGKHyYké

03/04 Family Dinner and Reading Night 5:30-7:00 p.m. see flyer below under
Parent Updates

03/10 7th grade field trip fo DIA to see "The Diary of Anne Frank" play
permission slips sent home this week from ELA teachers.

03/12 and 03/13 Title T Audit

Parent Information:
¢

SPOTLIGHT CLASS OF THE WEEK

Welcome to Mrs. Beach's Success ELA class! This week we took a break from our reading
program to do a mini-research project for African-American History Month: African-American
Teens and Millennials Who are Making History NOW1 Using the inspiration of great
African-American leaders of the past, that weathered significant obstacles, endured hardships,
faced discrimination, and bravely took a stand against injustice, students were asked to research
an African-American teen or millennial who is impacting our world, taking a stand, promoting,
change and making history today! Student choices included motivational speakers,
fashion/jewelry designers, entrepreneurs/CEOs, athletes, environmentalists, activists, social
media influencers, actors/actresses, politicians, community outreach advocates, authors,
musicians, and lawyers.


https://forms.gle/VoYppWXTxvGKHyYk6
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WE ALL HAVE DREAMS

Modern African-American Millennialsand
Teens Making History NOW

January PBIS Pizza Winners
6th grader Tabitha H. chose Isabella S. and Laonna O-N. to share her pizza.
Tth grader Raelyn H. chose Zeyad A. and Korde' W. to share her pizza.
8th grader Clark L. chose Avery F. and Kaitlynn B. to share his pizza.



Count Day Raffle Winners

Students received a raffle ticket every class when the bell rang if they were
seated and ready to learn. Prizes included McDonald's French Fry coupons,
Valentine candy boxes, Skittles, Cell phone pass, and free soda from the Trading
Post.






Roblox is an online game that a lot of our students play. The following link is a parent's
guide to Roblox so that they know what to look out for and how to keep their kids safe
while playing.

https:/lwww.commonsensemedia.org/blog/parents-ultimate-quide-to-roblox-0?j=7651957
&sfmc sub=171155860&1=2048712 HTML&u=141803084&mid=6409703&jb=238&utm_ sou
rce=edu nl 20200211&utm_medium=email



https://www.commonsensemedia.org/blog/parents-ultimate-guide-to-roblox-0?j=7651957&sfmc_sub=171155860&l=2048712_HTML&u=141803084&mid=6409703&jb=238&utm_source=edu_nl_20200211&utm_medium=email
https://www.commonsensemedia.org/blog/parents-ultimate-guide-to-roblox-0?j=7651957&sfmc_sub=171155860&l=2048712_HTML&u=141803084&mid=6409703&jb=238&utm_source=edu_nl_20200211&utm_medium=email
https://www.commonsensemedia.org/blog/parents-ultimate-guide-to-roblox-0?j=7651957&sfmc_sub=171155860&l=2048712_HTML&u=141803084&mid=6409703&jb=238&utm_source=edu_nl_20200211&utm_medium=email
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TUDY SKILLS GROUP

Struggling with assignments, homework,
and tests?

« Learn new technigques for effective leaming
« Develop individualized, innovative study plans
« Adopt new learning strategies to improve outcomes

Study Skills groups are FREE of charge and designed for
Elementary, Middle, and High School students!

Dates:
+ High School: Satwrday, March 7_ 2020
¢ Middle School: Saturday, March 14, 2020
+ Elementary: Saturday, March 21, 2020
Time:
9. 30am—2:30pm
(Includes a lunch break - attendees should bring their own lunch)
Location:
250K Pawley Hall, Oakland University
456 Pioneer Dr.

Rochester, Ml 48309
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Signs and
Syr?‘ptoms Cold Flu
Symptom onset Gradual Abrupt
Fever Rare Usual
Aches Slight Usual
Chills Uncommon Fairly common
Fatigue, weakness Sometimes Usual
Sneezing Common Sometimes ;
Stuffy nose Common Sometimes :
Sore throat Common Sometimes
Chest discomfort, cough | Mild to moderate Common
Headache Rare Common

for $20. They make a great holiday gift for your student.

| NEED TO STAY HOME IF...

It's not too late to purchase a yearbook. They can be
ordered online at kaiserstudio.com code YBHPJR. Yearbooks must be preordered

1 HAVE A 1AM | HAVE IHAVEA 1 HAVE | HAVE AN | HAVE BEEN IN
FEVER VOMITING DIARREHA RASH HEAD LICE EYE INFECTION | THE HOSPITAL
(- < (3D | i
\a? .".‘ ) L@oLF | N J
e A . ,,/ A

Temperature of Within the Within the Body rash Itchy head, Redness, ltching, Hospital stay
100.4 past 24 past 24 with itching active head and/or "crusty” and/or
or higher hours hours. or fever. lice. drainage from eye, ER Visit

| AM READY TO GO BACK TO SCHOOL WHEN | AM....
Fever free Free from Free from Free from rash Treated with by Rel by
for 24 hours vomiting for at diarrhea itching, or appropriate my doctor my medical
without the use least 2 for at least or faver, lice treatment and have note provider to
of fever reducing solid meals 24 hours. | have been at home and 1o return return to
medication evaluated by proof is to school school.
i.e. Tylenol, Motrin my doctor provided to
if needed. nurse.



http://kaiserstudio.com/
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NO CELL PHONE USAGE ANYWHERE IN HPJH! A letter was sent home on the

first day of school which outlines the Hazel Park Board Policies. Students may
NOT have cell phones in classrooms, hallways, locker rooms,
cafeteria, restrooms or any place other than the main office with
permission or outside of the school. If a staff member SEES or
HEARS the phone (even if it is not being used) the student will be
required fo turn over the phone and a parent/quardian listed on
MiStar must come to school with ID fo get the phone. NO
EXCEPTIONS!

When students are signing in to their Hazel Park Gmail account, please remember
that it is FOR SCHOOL WORK ONLY! If you want to download videos, games, etfc,
you must create your own personal Gmail account with the permission of your
parents. We have experienced devices freezing up last school year due to the
excessive amount of downloads some students are doing at home that are not
school-related and we are trying to be proactive this year to prevent any problems
from happening.

***Please send in your BOX TOPS. They help us earn money for our school. ***

Breakfast and Lunch Menus

A full student lunch includes the following items: Choice of entree,
TWO vegetable/fruit side dishes (1 of each) and milk. All students
must take all the items when going through the line. If you have any questions or comments
about the menu, please contact Marsha Dziewit at 248 658-5995 or 248 658-5994.
Please note that If a student brings a lunch from home and would like to purchase milk or
a side of fruits/vegetables from the bar, it will be a $.50 charge for each. When making
that purchase, the student should give the money to the checker at the end of the serving
line. Remember, a full reimbursable meal is always available to the students at NO
Charge. To be a full reimbursable meal, the student would have to take 3 out of the 5
lunch components, which would include the milk as an option. Menus are posted in the
cafeteria and online at hazelparkschools.org

Some classrooms are warm and others can get rather
chilly. Dressing in appropriate layers in highly
recommended! Keeping a sweatshirt in your locker in a
good ideal Remember to adhere to the school dress
codel



http://hazelparkschools.org/
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= Dropping off and Picking up Students:

x__f‘) Parents, please do NOT drop students off or pick up students in the

parking lot where the cars are parked in the front of the school or on
any of the side streets. Please use the drop off lane in the front of the school.
This allows students to be dropped off on the sidewalk and reduces the chances of
students getting hit by walking through the lot or by passing cars. The Hazel Park
Police Department have been issuing tickets to any drivers that stop, stand or
park along the side streets and to people that stand or park in the drop off
lane in front of the school.

B

~ «<---Drop off and pick up on this side! Enter from the
¢ south side and exit at the north by following the curve.

FYI: Safety is a priority at HPTJH so we do not call a

student out of class and will not release a student to S =

. . . cfe FIGA o WL 1
anyone during the school day without proper identification oo™ jam GE
even if the staff is familiar with the parent or guardian ﬁ_ﬂ# ¥ 1:1
that is checking a student out. There is a clipboard on = :,,, )

the front counter of the office for signing out students.

Please note that students will only be released to people

listed on the MiStar emergency contacts who present ID.
We want to make sure ALL of our students are safe!

k

If you have any questions, concerns, or comments, please feel
free to contact the Principal, Ms. Scholz at
tammy.scholz@hazelparkschools.org, or Assistant Principal,
Jeremy Gold at jeremy.gold@hazelparkschools.org . You may
also call (248) 658-2300.



mailto:tammy.scholz@hazelparkschools.org
mailto:jeremy.gold@hazelparkschools.org
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Dvess Code Evamples Dress Code Do NOTS:
All exarmples apply te both male and female sindents AN examples appiy 1o both male and feurale sudents




Hazel Park School District

ALL IN ALL THE TIME

Amy Kruppe, Ed.D., Superintendent

August 2019 September 2019 2019-2020 Junior High School Calendar
s[u[r]wl[t][r]s s mr w ] [

ol e 1] 2| 3 4 5| e 7 7:55 a.m. - 3:00 p.m.
af(s[ef7]8[s8]n0 8| o mH 12| 13| 14 Half Days & Instruction + PD Days: 7:55 a.m. - 11:15 a.m.
11|12 13|14 |15 ] 16 |17 15( 16| 17| 18] 18| 20| 21
8 |19 |20 |21 (22|23 |2 2| n| u 5] x] 7] =
2% % | 2 |30 [31 2| 08/26/19 Monday Institute Day - No School

08/27/19 Tuesday Half Day Class
October 2019 November 2019 8/30/19 - 9/2/19 No School
s mr fwl [ [s s wr Jwlt I¢ 09/1119 Wednesday Half Day + PD
1| 2| 3 4| 8 1| 2 10/2/19 Wednesday Count Day
B 7 s- 10 1] 12 3| 4] s| e/ 7 8 8 10/09/19 Wednesday Half Day + PD
13 1| 15| 8] 17| 18] 19 10 1| 12 14| 15| 16 10/31119 Thursday Half Day + PD
200 21| 22| 23| 24| 25| 2 17| 18] 18] 20| 21| 22| 23 11/1/19 Friday Half Day (Records Day)
27| 28] 29| % - 24| 25| 26| 27| 28] 29| 117119 Thursday Half Day (Conferences)
11/13119 Wednesday Half Day + PD
Decamber 2019 January 2020 11/27/19 Wednesday No School
S M [T [w T |F |s s |u lr w1 |F 11/28/19 Thursday No School
1| 2| 3| 4] 5| 8| 7 1] 2| 3] 4 11/29/19 Friday No School
8 9| 10 12| 13| 14 s| 6 7| 8 9 1w n 12/11119 Wednesday Half Day + PD
15) 16| 17| 18| 19/ 90| 21 12| 13 14. 16) 17| 18 12/20M9 Friday Half Day
22| 23| 24| 25| 28| 27| 28 18 20f 21| 22| 23] 24| 25 12/23/19 thru 1/3/20 No School
29| 30| 3 26| 21| 28] 20| 30] A 1/6/20 Monday School Resumes
1/15/20 Wednesday Half Day + PD
February 2020 March 2020 1/20/20 Monday No School
s wr Jwit Jr [s s wr Wl e 1/24/20 Friday Half Day (Records Day)
1 1 2| 3 4] s e 7 2/5/20 Wednesday Half Day + PD
2| 3| 4 } 7| 8 8| 9 m- 12| 13| 14 2/13/20 Thursday Half Day (Conferences)
a| 10| 11| 12| sl 4] 15 18| 16| 17] 18] 18] 20| 2 2/14/20 Friday Half Day
16) 17| 18] 18] 20] 2| 2 22| 23| 24| 25| 28| 27| 28 2/17/20 thru 2/21/20 No School
23| 24| 25| 26 21| 28| 29 28| 30| 31 2/24/20 Monday School Resumes
3/11/20 Wednesday Half Day + PD
Agril 2020 May 2020 4/3/20 Friday Half Day
s mfr [wit [r s s mfr wi [e 4/6/20 thru 4/10/20 No School
1] 2/08| 4 1| 2 4/13/20 Monday School Resumes
s e 7/ 8 8 w n 3| 4 s. 7 8| 8 4/15/20 Wednesday Half Day + PD
12( 13 14. 18] 17] 18 10 11| 12| 13| 14] 15| 18 5/6/20 Wednesday Half Day + PD
19| 20| 21| 22| 23| 24| 25 17| 18] 18] 20| 21| 22| 23 5/22/20 Friday No School
26| 27| 8] 3| B 24| 25| ) 27| 28 29| 30 5/25/20 Monday No School
31 6/10/20 Wednesday Half Day
June 2020 6/11/20 Thursday Half Day Last Day
s M [T [w T |F [s July 2019
1 2| 3] o s| 6| [s[m[r [wl [
7| 8| o[ M| d 12| 13 1] 2| 3] 4
14| 15| 18] 17| 18] 19| 20 5| ef 7| 8] 9| 10| 1
21 2| 23 24L 25| | & 12| 13| 14| 18] 16] 17 18
28| 28| 30 19| 20| 21| 22) 23| 24| 25
26| 27| 28| 29| 30| A
Nao School PD Instruction + PD Half Day
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http://teachlikeachampion.com/blog/like-turn-talk-much-next-guy/

Hazel Park School District
Focusing on the Future
Amy Kruppe, Superintendent

HP|

Hazel Park Junior High
Tammy Scholz, Principal Jeremy Gold, Assistant Principal

22770 Highland, Hazel Park, MI 48030 - Phone 248-658-2300 | Fax 248-586-5875

2019/20 Staff Contacts
Staff Name Position Phone Number Email Address
Julie Barone 6/7 Math (248) 658-2341 julie barone @hazelparkschools.org
Carla Beach 6/7/8 Reading (248) 658-2351 carla.beach @hazelparkschools.org
Angeline Benson Psychologist (248) 658-2328 angeline.benson @hazelparkschools.org
KaSandra Brown 6 PE/Health (248) 658-2327 kasandra.brown@hazelparkschools.org
Jodi Cox Special Ed. (248) 658-2374 Jjodi.cox@hazelparkschools.org
Teresa Cuares Teacher Consultant (248) 658-2375 teresa.cuares @hazelparkschools.org
Katherine Davis 8 PLTW (248) 658-2385 katherine.davis @hazelparkschools.org
George Dimas 6 Social Studies (248) 658-2360 george.dimas @hazelparkschools.org
Mary-Jo Germain 6 PLTW (248) 658-2369 maryjo.germain@ hazelparkschools.org
Jeremy Gold Assist. Principal (248) 658-2300 jeremy.gold @hazelparkschools.org
Toby Gordon 8 ELA (248) 658-2366 toby.gordon@hazelparkschools.org
Lauren Hamilton 7/8 PLTW (248) 658-2347 lauren.hamilton @hazelparkschools.org
Nicole Henisse 6 ELA (248) 658-2354 nicole.henisse@hazelparkschools.org
Charles Jaracz 7 Science (248) 658-2382 harles.jaracz @ hazelparkschools.or;
James Johnston 7 Social Studies (248) 658-2345 james.johnston @hazelparkschools.org
Steve Kelly 8 PE/Health (248) 658-2350 steve.kelly @hazelparkschools.org
Carla Kinyon 6/7/8 Counselor (248) 658-2317 carla.kinyon @hazelparkschools.org
Mary Korth 7/8 ELA (248) 658-2365 mary.korth@hazelparkschools.org
Mike Leo 6/7/8 MTSS Intervention (248) 658-2340 mike.leo @hazelparkschools.org
Barb Logan 7/8 Math (248) 658-2372 barb.logan@hazelparkschools.org
Maria Makowski Special Ed (248) 658-2384 maria. makowski @hazelparkschools.org
Stacie Martin 6//7/8 Media (248) 658-2344 stacie.martin@hazelparkschools.or,
Dennis May Special Ed. (248) 658-2353 dennis.may @hazelparkschools.org
Matthew McGuire 6/7/8 Art (248) 658-2360 matthew.mcguire @hazelparkschools.org
Susan McQueary 8 Science (248) 658-2357 susan.mequeary @hazelparkschools.org
Wendy Muzzarelli 8 Math (248) 658-2376 wendy.muzzarelli @hazelparkschools.org
Rebecca Nix 7ELA (248) 658-2359 rebecca.nix @hazelparkschools.org
Sheila O’Kane 6 Science (248) 658-2348 sheila.okane @hazelparkschools.org
Elizabeth Pappas 6/7 ELA (248) 658-2358 elizabeth.pappas @hazelparkschools.org
TBD Media Center Aide (248) 658-2304
Cheryl Nall Speech Therapist (248) 658-2329 cheryl.nall@hazelparkschools.org
Kathleen Reyes ESL Coordinator (248) 658-2300 kathleen.reyes @hazelparkschools.org
Rodney Reynolds Social Worker (248) 658-2315 rodney.reynolds @hazelparkschools.org
Denise Robinson 6 Math (248) 658-2337 denise.robinson @hazelparkschools.org
Michelle Rogowski Special Ed. (248) 658-2387 michelle.rogowski@ hazelparkschools.org
Todd Ross 6/7/8 Music (248) 658-2391 todd.ross@hazelparkschools.org
Olivia Ruden Special Ed (248) 658-2385 olivia.ruden @hazelparkschools.org
Karen Ryan Special Ed. (248) 658- karen.ryan@hazelparkschools.org
Tammy Scholz Principal (248) 658-2300 tammy.scholz@hazelparkschools.or;
Jason Smith 8 PE/Health (248) 658-2325 jason.smith@hazelparkschools.org
Ashley Soper Pathways to Potential (248) 658-2313 ashley.soper @hazelparkschools.org
Linda Surovec 6/7/8 MTSS Intervention (248) 658-2343 linda.surovec @hazelparkschools.org
Alexander Welsh 8 Social Studies (248) 658-2349 alexander.welsh @hazelparkschools.org
Thomas Wolak 7 Math (248) 658-2378 thomas.wolak @hazelparkschools.org
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